Investment return on adjusted net worth 636  652

I. INVESTMENT VARIANCES

Investment variances represent the impact of higher/lower than assumed investment returns on current and expected future after tax

profits from in-force business.

J. ECONOMIC ASSUMPTION CHANGES

The economic assumption changes include the effect of the change in assumed rate of investment return, expense inflation rate and risk

discount rate in respect of local and offshore business.

K. EXCHANGE RATE MOVEMENTS

The impact of foreign currency movements on International covered businesses.

L. TRANSFER OF BUSINESS TO NON-COVERED BUSINESS

Transfer of business between covered and non-covered business.

M. OTHER CAPITAL TRANSFERS

Capital transfers include the alignment of the net asset value of subsidiaries between covered and non-covered business and the

recapitalisation of some International subsidiaries.

MMI HOLDINGS GROUP – EMBEDDED VALUE INFORMATION

COVERED BUSINESS: SENSITIVITIES –
30.06.2018 Adjusted net

worth

In-force business New business written

Net value Gross
value

Cost of
CAR (3)

Net
value

Gross
value

Cost of
CAR (3)

 Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm

Base value 10 836  21 904 25 245 (3 341) 301 490 (189)

  1% increase in risk discount rate  20 080 23 724 (3 644) 159 361 (202)
 % change  (8) (6) 9 (47) (26) 7
  1% reduction in risk discount rate  23 986 26 977 (2 991) 467 634 (167)
 % change  10 7 (10) 55 29 (12)
10% decrease in future expenses  23 292 26 633 (3 341) 431 620 (189)
 % change (1)  6 5 - 43 27 -
10% decrease in lapse, paid-up and

surrender rates  22 529 25 870 (3 341) 438 635 (197)

 % change  3 2 - 46 30 4
 5% decrease in mortality and morbidity

for assurance business  24 025 27 397 (3 372) 450 639 (189)

 % change  10 9 1 50 30 -
 5% decrease in mortality for annuity

business  21 570 24 883 (3 313) 292 481 (189)

 % change  (2) (1) (1) (3) (2) -
  1% reduction in gross investment

return, inflation rate and risk
discount rate

10 836 22 532 25 794 (3 262) 370 556 (186)

 % change (2) - 3 2 (2) 23 13 (2)
  1% reduction in inflation rate  22 713 26 029 (3 316) 376 564 (188)
 % change  4 3 (1) 25 15 (1)
10% fall in market value of equities and

properties 10 523 21 159 24 442 (3 283)

 % change (3) (3) (3) (2)
10% reduction in premium indexation

take-up rate  21 410 24 751 (3 341) 261 450 (189)

 % change  (2) (2) - (13) (8) -
10% decrease in non-commission

related acquisition expenses   427 616 (189)

 % change   42 26 -

1% increase in equity/property risk
premium  22 617 25 958 (3 341) 343 532 (189)

 % change  3 3 - 14 9 -

1. No corresponding changes in variable policy charges are assumed, although in practice it is likely that these will be modified according to circumstances.

2. Bonus rates are assumed to change commensurately.

3. The change in the value of cost of required capital is disclosed as nil where the sensitivity test results in an insignificant change in the value.

MMI HOLDINGS GROUP – ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

ANALYSIS OF ASSETS MANAGED AND/OR ADMINISTERED (1)

30.06.2018
Rm

 Restated
30.06.2017

Rm
   Managed and/or administered by Investments

[…]

Closing balance 238 1 808 1 731 - 3 777

12 mths to 30.06.2017
Opening balance 253 1 964 2 859 - 5 076
 Total (losses)/gains in net realised and fair

value gains in the income statement
 Realised gains/(losses) 12 (16) 540 - 536
 Unrealised (losses)/gains (90) 33 (22) 2 (77)
 Accrued interest in investment income in the

income statement - 100 - - 100
 Purchases 107 1 571 4 186 2 5 866
 Sales (134) (1 512) (4 770) - (6 416)
 Settlements - (625) - - (625)
 Transfers into level 3   93 130 - - 223
Closing balance 241 1 645 2 793 4 4 683

1. This relates to held for trading derivatives.

2. The transfer into level 3 debt securities relates mainly to assets where certain unobservable inputs are now considered to be significant and

assets with stale prices in the current year.

MMI HOLDINGS GROUP – FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Sensitivity of level 3 financial instrument assets measured at fair value to changes in key assumptions:

   Financial assets

Designated at fair value through income

Equity securities

 Rm
Debt securities

Rm
Unit-linked

investments Rm

Other invest-
ments (1)

Rm

Total

Rm
30.06.2018
Carrying value 238 1 808 1 731 - 3 777

Assumption change

10% increase/
(decrease) in

markets

1% increase/
(decrease) in
interest rates

10% increase/
(decrease) in unit

price N/A
 Effect of increase in assumption 24 40 173 N/A
 Effect of decrease in assumption (24) (36) (173) N/A

30.06.2017
Carrying value 241 1 645 2 793 4 4 683

Assumption change

10% increase/
(decrease) in

markets

1% increase/
(decrease) in
interest rates

10% increase/
(decrease) in unit

price

1% increase/
(decrease in

interest rates

Effect of increase in assumption 24 31 279 (1)

 Effect of decrease in assumption (24) (26) (279) 1

1. This relates to held for trading derivatives.

MMI HOLDINGS GROUP – FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

RECONCILIATION OF THE FAIR VALUE OF LEVEL 3
FINANCIAL LIABILITIES

 Financial liabilities designated at fair value
through income

Investment

contracts

Collective
investment

scheme
liabilities

Other
borrowings Total

 Rm Rm Rm Rm
12 mths to 30.06.2018
Opening balance 35 206 74 315
 Business combinations - - 26 26
 Total losses/(gains) in net realised and fair value gains in the

income statement